

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**STATIC CONTROL COMPONENTS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
(Civil Action No. 02-571-KSF)**

PROOF BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**W. Craig Robertson III
E. Christine Lewis
WYATT, TARRANT
& COMBS, LLP
250 West Main Street, Suite 1600
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 233-2012**

**Skip London
Static Control Components, Inc.
3010 Lee Avenue
Post Office Box 152
Sanford, NC 27331
(919) 774-3808**

**Seth D. Greenstein
Melise R. Blakeslee
M. Miller Baker
Carrie A. Shufflebarger
MCDERMOTT, WILL
& EMERY
600 13th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 756-8000**

Attorneys for Appellant Static Control Components, Inc.

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, Appellant makes the following disclosure:

1. Appellant is not a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly-owned corporation not named in this appeal.

2. No publicly-owned corporation that is not a party to the appeal has a financial interest in the outcome of this appeal.

Seth D. Greenstein

Date

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. Business of Static Control	6
II. Business of Lexmark	6
III. Competitive Tension Between Lexmark and the Remanufacturing Industry	7
IV. Lexmark’s Current Chips Allegedly Use a “Technological Measure”	8
V. SCC’s Compatible Chip	10
VI. Lexmark’s Toner Loading Programs	12
A. The Function of the Toner Loading Program	13
B. The Toner Loading Program Code	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Court Erred by Holding that Lexmark Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on Its DMCA Claims	21
A. The Court Erred by Applying § 1201(a)(2) to Protect Noncopyrightable Functions and Cartridges Rather Than Copyrightable Expression	21
B. The Lexmark Measure Does Not “Effectively Control Access” to a “Work”	27

C.	The District Court’s Interpretation Invites Absurd and Unforeseen Consequences That Will Harm Competition in All Aftermarket Industries	29
D.	SCC’s SMARTEK Microchip Is Permitted Reverse Engineering Under Section 1201(f) of the DMCA.	33
II.	The District Court Erred by Holding That the Toner Loading Programs Were Copyrightable and Infringed	36
A.	The District Court Committed Legal Error by Concluding That the Abstraction-Filtration-Comparison Test Does Not Apply	37
B.	Lexmark’s Toner Loading Programs Are Not Entitled to Protection Just Because They Can Be Written in Different Ways.....	41
C.	There Was No Testimony to Support Findings That the Command Language Was Expressive, or That the Selection and Arrangement of Formulas, Constants, and Variables Was Protectable Expression	46
D.	The Conclusion that Fair Use Does Not Apply Was Legal Error and Factually Erroneous	48
III.	The District Court Erred by Finding that Lexmark Satisfied the Other Elements for Preliminary Relief.....	55
A.	Lexmark Has Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm	55
B.	The Preliminary Injunction Is Contrary to the Public Interest.....	59
C.	The Preliminary Injunction Harms Third Parties.....	61
IV.	The District Court Erred by not Increasing the Injunction Bond	62
	CONCLUSION.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abend v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1988)	56
<i>Alcatel USA, Inc. v. DGI Techs., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999)	56
<i>American Direct Mktg., Inc. v. Azad Int'l, Inc.</i> , 783 F. Supp 84 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	50, 51, 52
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Formula Int'l Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Franklin Computer Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 1240 (3d Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>Appleton v. First Nat'l Bank of Ohio</i> , 62 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 1995).....	20, 27, 30
<i>Baker v. Adams County/Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.</i> , 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Bateman v. Mnemonics, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1996).....	34, 36, 46
<i>Cadence Design Sys., Inc. v. Avant! Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1997)	53, 54
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1999).....	49
<i>Carol Barnhart, Inc. v. Economy Cover Corp.</i> , 773 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Computer Assocs., Int'l v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992)	39
<i>CSC Holdings, Inc. v. Greenleaf Electronics, Inc.</i> , No. 99 C 6376, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7675 (N.D. Ill. June 2, 2000)	22, 26
<i>DBC of N.Y., Inc. v. Merit Diamond Corp.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	34
<i>Division No. 1, Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 844 F.2d 1218 (6th Cir. 1988).....	57
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Board of Trade</i> , 546 F. Supp. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)..	49, 50, 52
<i>Durham Indus., Inc. v. Tomy Corp.</i> , 630 F.2d 905 (2d Cir. 1980)	34
<i>E.F. Johnson Co. v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 1485 (D. Minn. 1985).....	39
<i>Feist Publ'ns Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	35, 36, 39, 44
<i>Forry, Inc. v. Neundorfer, Inc.</i> , 837 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1988)	51
<i>Gates Rubber Co. v Bando Chem. Indus., Ltd.</i> , 9 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 1993)	36

<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Moral Majority, Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1986).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Jackson v. MPI Home Video</i> , 694 F. Supp. 483 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	51
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Kohus v. Mariol</i> , 328 F.3d 848 (6th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Life Music, Inc. v. Wonderland Music Co.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 653 (S.D.N.Y. 1965).....	52
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int'l, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Lucasarts Entm't Co. v. Humongous Entm't Co.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 332 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	52
<i>Manatee Prof'l Med. Transfer Serv. v. Shalala</i> , 71 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1995).....	54
<i>Marisa Christina, Inc. v. Bernard Chaus, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 356 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	52, 54
<i>Matthew Bender & Co. v. West Publ'g Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Mead Johnson & Co. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 201 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2000).....	58
<i>Murray Hill Publ'ns, Inc. v. ABC Communications, Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Federal Transit Admin.</i> , 270 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2001).....	58
<i>Pearl Inv., LLC v. Standard I/O, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 02-050-P-H, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5376 (D. Me. Apr. 2, 2003).....	21
<i>Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Philbrook v. Glodgett</i> , 421 U.S. 707 (1975)	28
<i>RealNetworks, Inc. v. Streambox, Inc.</i> , No. C99-2070P, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1889 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 18, 2000)	22, 26
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	28
<i>SEC v. Ambassador Church Fin./Dev. Group, Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 608 (6th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolode, Inc.</i> , 977 F. 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>Smith v. SEC</i> , 129 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 1997)	54

<i>Sony Computer Entm't Am. Inc. v. Gamemasters</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	22, 24, 25, 27
<i>Sony Computer Entm't, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000)	46, 48
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	49
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990)	56
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	30
<i>United States v. Elcom, Ltd.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	21, 26
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	21, 26, 28
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Reimerdes</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	26

STATUTES

§ 1201(f)	31
§ 1201(f)(1)	32
17 U.S.C. § 102(b)	37, 39
17 U.S.C. § 107	47
17 U.S.C. § 109(b)(1)(B)(i)	29
17 U.S.C. § 117(c) and (d)	29
37 C.F.R. § 202.1	43
42 U.S.C. § 4331 <i>et seq.</i>	55
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(6)	55
42 U.S.C. § 4332	55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

144 Cong. Rec. S4439 (May 6, 1998)	28
3 Melville B. Nimmer, et al., <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> §12A.02, at 12A.11 (2003)	28
Exec. Order 13101, § 601(a)(2)	55
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551, pt. 1 (1998)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551, pt. 2 (1998)	28

S. Rep. No. 105-190 (1998)28
Staff of House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., Section-by-Section
Analysis of H.R. 2281 2 (Comm. Print 1998)26
